Based on the
recommendation of the Assistant Director of Town
Planning Valuation, Government of Maharashtra
regarding the valuation of the document in question,
Respondent No. 2 passed an order on 14th August 2012
demanding deficit stamp duty of Rs. 8,21,000/- (Rupees
Eight Lakh Twenty-One Thousand Only). However,
since the Petitioner did not have a copy of the audit 

report referred to in the order dated 14th August 2012,
the High Court directed the same to be served upon the
Petitioner following which Respondent No. 2 passed
order dated 21st August 2015 confirming his earlier